

No. 07-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,  
Mayor of the District of Columbia,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RENEE L. GIACHINO \*  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM  
113 South Columbus Street  
Suite 310  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 535-5836

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT DOES NOT ESTABLISH A COLLEC- TIVE RIGHT OF STATES TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, NOR DOES IT REJECT AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS .....	4
A. The Supreme Court In <i>United States</i> <i>v. Miller</i> Was Unable To Deter- mine Whether The Defendants’ Second Amendment Rights Had Been Violated.....	5
B. Subsequent Lower Courts Have Misconstrued The Holding In <i>United</i> <i>States v. Miller</i> .....	9
II. ADOPTING PETITIONERS’ COLLEC- TIVE RIGHT VIEW WOULD TRIGGER RADICAL, UNEXPECTED, AND DIS- RUPTIVE CONSEQUENCES.....	12
A. A Collective Right Ruling Would Create A Cause Of Action For States To Litigate That Right In Federal Court .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A Collective Right To Keep And Bear Arms Would Contradict Other Constitutional Provisions, Call The National Guard Into Question, And Collide With Existing Federal Firearms Laws.....	14
1. A Collective Right Decision Would Contradict Other Provisions Of The Constitution .....	15
2. A Collective Right Holding Could Immediately Call Federal Fire-arms Laws Into Question .....	17
3. A Decision Establishing A Collective Right Would Immedi-ately Open The National Guard As Presently Constituted To Legal Challenge.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942).....	4-5, 9-10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	13
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11-12
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	21-22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	19
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 440 F.2d 144 (6th Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943).....	5, 10-11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 309 F. Supp. 141 (D. Minn. 1970).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	15
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	16
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	16-17
Swiss Constitution, art. 18.....	18
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 311.....	21
10 U.S.C. § 332.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271...	17-18, 20

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 696, 307 U.S. 704, 1939 WL 48353 (1939).....	7-8
David B. Kopel, <i>The Samurai, the Mountie, and the Cowboy: Should America Adopt the Gun Controls of Other Democracies?</i> 283, 292, 295 (1991).....	18
